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Director
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Governor

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT of WATER RESOURCES
1110 W. Washington St. Suite 310
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
602-771-8621
azwater.gov

Via Electronic and Certified Mail
June 3, 2019

DeAnn Hauver

Southwest Groundwater Consultants, Inc.
3033 N. 44th Street, Suite120

Phoenix, AZ 85018

Re:  Certificate of Assured Water Supply
Ironwood Golf Villas
DWR File No. 27-701025.0000

Dear Ms. Hauver:

The Arizona Department of Water Resources (Department) has determined that the criteria for an Assured
Water Supply pursuant to A.R.S. § 45-576 and A.A.C. R12-15-701 et seq. have been met, and therefore
the Director has decided to issue Assured Water Supply Certificate No. 27-701025.0000. Berneil Water
Co. will provide the water supply to the lots. The source of supply will be groundwater.
Based on current information, the Department has determined that the subdivision’s total projected
demand is 12.19 acre-feet per year for 8 lots, and the groundwater allowance for the 100-year
period is 24.38 acre-feet. The Certificate is attached. The Department suggests you record your
Certificate of Assured Water Supply in the appropriate county recorder’s office. This will provide
you with a permanent public record of theCertificate.

This determination is applicable only to the person or entity specified on the Certificate and for the
plat reviewed by the Department. Information used in evaluating this application is available for review
in the Department's files. Please contact us if questions arise.

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1092.03, the Department is notifying you that the Director’s determination and
decision to issue the Certificate is an appealable agency action. You are entitled to appeal this action. If
youwish to appeal this action, you must file a written appeal within thirty (30) days from receipt of this
letter. I am providing you with a summary of the appeal process and an appeal form, should you elect to
pursue thsioption.

Sincer

homas Buschatzke
Director
Department of Water Resources
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STATE OF ARIZONA
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
CERTIFICATE OF ASS LD WATER SUPPLY

ThlS is to certlfy that

PV Ironwood Investments, LLC, a D, laware limited liability company, Owner, with
Ironwood Golf Villas, LLC, an nzona llmlted\llablhty company, as Buyer,

have met the requirements of A.‘l{. § 4% 576 and :}ae applicable regulations, and

By powers vested in the Director/ of t2 AI'IZOI‘}‘S Departm%nt of Water Resources by the
State of Arizona, and subject to ‘the cdnditions ?ntalned i, A.A.C. R12-15-701 et seq.,

are issued thts Certflﬁcate of Assu}ed Water S ply for

s‘
/
f"' /Ironwood Golf Vi as
Townshlp»’f& North, Range 4 Easgt, Section'34

GSR?&M/Mancopa County, PHOENIX AMA

/ f
y ;’H
The referenced subd1v1,! on gonsists of 8 lots as described in the prehminary plat on file with
the Department, and hagan estimated water demand of 1 i; acre-feéet per year. The

eil Wate \Co

subdivision/Wwill be served groundwater by Be

a'f

Th]S ‘ertlﬁcate is nvalid as to any entity not nan\ed above. "\
)is CerFﬁcate may be assigned pursuant to A.A.C. R12-15- 705\

) “._Certificate Number: 27-701025. 0000 \\
T - %—“‘7 —d—f";’ h'-.»_‘---.'

I

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

6/3!&0\?

Director, Department of Water ReSdurces Date

TYPE A CERTIFICATE




ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL AGENCY ACTION

I. Right to Request Hearing

You have the right to request a hearing on the agency action described in the enclosed letter.
To request a hearing, you must file a notice of appeal with the Docket Supervisor, Arizona Department
of Water Resources, 3550 North Central Avenue, Phoenix, Arizona 85012 within thirty (30) days from
the date of your receipt of this letter. Effective June 13, 2016, the Department’s address will be
1110 West Washington Street, Suite 310, Phoenix, Arizona 85007. A Notice of Appeal form is
enclosed. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1092.03, the grounds for appeal by a party who will be adversely
affected by the agency action and who exercised a right to comment on the action provided by law or
rule is limited to the issues raised in the party’s comments.

If you file a timely notice of appeal, a hearing will be scheduled and you will be given written
notice of the time and place for the hearing at least thirty (30) days before the hearing date. The date
scheduled for the hearing may be advanced or delayed on the agreement of the Department and the
parties to the action or on a showing of good cause. If no party files a notice of appeal within thirty
days from the date of receipt of the enclosed letter, the agency action described in the letter will

become final and will not be sub ject to judicial review.

II. Right to Request Informal Settlement Conference

If you file a timely notice of appeal as described above, you will have the right to request an
informal settlement conference. A request for an informal settlement conference must be in writing
and must be filed with the Docket Supervisor, Arizona Department of Water Resources, 3550 North
Central Avenue, Phoenix, Arizona 85012 not later than twenty (20) days before the hearing date.
Effective June 13, 2016, the Department’s address will be 1110 West Washington Street, Suite
310, Phoenix, Arizona 85007. The enclosed Notice of Appeal form includes a place for you to
request an informal settlement conference. If you file a timely request for an informal settlement
conference, the Department will give you written notice of the time and place for the settlement
conference. An informal settlement conference must be held within fifteen (15) days after the request
is filed.

If an informal settlement conference is held. a person with the authority to act on behalf of the
Department will represent the Department at the conference. The parties participating in the settlement
conference will waive their right to object to the participation of the Department’s representative in the
final administrative decision. Statements, either written or oral, made by the appellant at the
conference, including a written document, created or expressed solely for the purpose of settlement
negotiations, are inadmissible in any subsequent administrative hearing.

III. Agency Contact Person

If you have any questions regarding the appeals process, or the process for requesting an

[=}

informal settlement conference, please contact the Docket Supervisor at (602) 771-8472.
Rev. 03/23/16



Paul Michaud

From: Robert Lee

Sent: Thursday, September 07, 2017 7:32 AM
To: Paul Michaud

Subject: RE: DT Item: Villas at Cheney Estates
Hi Paul,

The preliminary plat for the Villas at Cheney Estates is acceptable for Fire Prevention. The plan
to install a 55’ cul-de-sac is a good alternative to a secondary access by easement. Please let
me know if you need anything else.

Thanks,

Bob Lee

Building Official

Town of Paradise Valley
480 348-3631

From: Paul Michaud

Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2017 2:33 PM

To: Andrew Miller; Dawn Marie Buckland; Deborah Robberson; Diane Wayland; Eva Cutro; George Burton; Jeremy
Knapp; Kevin Burke; Paul Mood; Peter Wingert; Richard Edwards; Robert Lee

Subject: DT ltem: Villas at Cheney Estates

For discussion at the DT meeting next week, revised preliminary plat for Town Triangle



BERNEIL WATER COMPANY PHONE 480-966-5804
P. 0. BOX 219 FAX 480-967-7857

TEMPE, ARIZONA 85280

August 19, 2016
Villas at Camelback Country Club

The Berneil Water Company will provide water to the proposed eight lot
subdivision which is in the water companies CC&N. This agreement is
predicated upon the company obtaining an assured water supply certificate.

Brad Folkm
President




P.0. Box 53933
Phoenix, AZ 85072

8/17/2016

Mr. Fred Fleet

COE & VAN LOO Consultants Inc
4550 North 12th Street
Phoenix, AZ 85014

Re: NWC of Scottsdale Rd and Northern Avenue
Dear Mr. Fleet,

The above referenced project is located in Arizona Public Service Company’s electric
service area. The Company extends its lines in accordance with the “Conditions
Governing Extensions of Electric Distribution Lines and Services,” Schedule 3, and
the “Terms and Conditions for the Sale of Electric Service,” Schedule 1, on file with
the Arizona Corporation Commission at the time we begin installation of the electric
facilities.

Application for the Company’s electric service often involves construction of new
facilities for various distances and costs depending upon customer’s location, load
size and load characteristics. With such variations, it is necessary to establish
conditions under which Arizona Public Service will extend its facilities.

The enclosed policy governs the extension of overhead and underground electric
facilities to customers whose requirements are deemed by Arizona Public Service to
be usual and reasonable in nature.

Please give me a call at 602-493-4468 so that we may set up an appointment to
discuss the details necessary for your project.

Sincerely,

Heather Legg
Customer Project Manager
Customer Construction East



’W*@ SOUTHWEST GAS [ORPORATION

August 17, 2016

Mr. Fred Fleet

COE & VAN LOO CONSULTANTS, INC.
4550 North 12 Street

Phoenix, AZ 85014

RE: Natural Gas Service to Parcel 174-36-002X:

Dear Mr. Fleet,

Thank you for your inquiry regarding gas availability for the above referenced project.
'Southwest Gas has natural gas facilities available to serve this project and can be extended to
serve your project in accordance with our Rule Six as filed with the Arizona Corporation
Commission

Without reviewing the preliminary engineering plans on the project we cannot determine
what fees would be required.

Southwest Gas is very interested in serving this project with the preferred fuel natural gas,
and I look forward to working with you as the project progresses.

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at
602/763-5122, or email me at crista.longobardo@swgas.com.

Sincerely,

(bl f—

Crista Longobardo

Energy Analyst

Energy Solutions Department
Central Arizona Division

1600 E. Northern Avenue / Phoenix, Arizona 85020-3982
P.O. Box 52075 / Phoenix, Arizona 85072-2075 / (877) 860-6020
WWW.swgas.com



RALZA .
%, CenturyLink-

CenturyLink Engineering
135 W. Orion St. 1% Floor
Tempe, AZ 85283

BICS@Centurylink.com

August 8, 2016

Mr. Fred Fleet

COE & VAN LOO CONSULTANTS, INC.
4550 North 12" Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85014

RE: Jarvis Parcel

Mr. Fleet:

The above mentioned project is located in a parcel of land located in Section 34, Township 3N
and Range 4E in Maricopa County.

In response to your “Service Availability” request for the above mentioned development located
at the northwest corner of Scottsdale Road and Northern Avenue, Paradise Valley, AZ, this
letter is to acknowledge that this subject property is within CenturyLink serving territory.

The tariff Rates and Regulations prescribed for service for this area are on file with your State
Utilities Commission, and may be examined at your local CenturyLink Business Office.

Sincerely,

Ronijean Grant-Sloan

CenturyLink Supervisor Construction/Engineering Permits/Joint Use/Developer Administration
135 W Orion Street, 1st Floor

Tempe, AZ 85283

480/768-4294 (Office)

480/748-1352 (Cell)



1550 W Deer Valley Rd
Phoenix, AZ 85027

August 24" 2016

Mr. Fred Fleet

COE & VAN LOO CONSULTANTS, INC.
4550 North 12 Street

Phoenix, AZ 85014

RE: Jarvis Parcel

This letter is to confirm that Cox Communications is a licensed telecommunications provider for
the above area. Service to a development with public streets and public utility easements,
meeting the density requirement as stipulated in the license with the County, will be provided at
no cost to the developer. Should the project not meet the density requirement, a capital
contribution program is available.

For private communities (whether gated or not), our standard easement agreement will be
required. Otherwise the same procedures apply. The developer also has the option of providing
service to the community at a reduced rate under the bulk discount program. If you’re interested,
please contact me for additional information on the program.

Upon receipt of the appropriate trench maps and placement time lines, Cox Communications will
place its facilities in the joint utility trenches. For the preliminary information and/or the service
area map, please call our Cox Traffic Management Center at 623-328-3554.

Sincerely,

_Jessica Baxley

Jessica Baxley

Account Executive

Cox Communications

New Business Development
(623) 328-2022



The Villas at Cheney Estates Coe & Van Loo Consultants, Inc.
Water Service Impact Study Project No.: 1.01.0288101

#
1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1  General Description

The Villas at Cheney Estates is a proposed 9.636 acre planned Development located in Paradise
Valley, Arizona. A total of 8 residential dwelling units (DU) are planned. This report addresses
the water distribution system and fire protection for the proposed development. Berneil Water
Company will provide water service to the development. The proposed water distribution system
will be owned and operated by the Berneil Water Company. City of Scottsdale design
requirements and guidelines in the City of Scottsdale’s Design Standards & Policies Manual,
2010 were used as supplemental material to determine water demands for the development.

1.2 Project Location

The Villas at Cheney Estates is located in Section 34 of Township 4 North, Range 4 East of the
Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian. It is bordered by Scottsdale Road to the east, Northern
Avenue to the south, and Cheney Estates Golf Course to the northwest. See Figure 1.

N:\01\0288101\Enviro\Water Service Impact Study.docx 1 June 13, 2017
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FIGURE 1
4550 North 12th Street

http://www.cvlci.com
N:\01\0288101\Enviro\Figures\Site Plan.dwg CassandraA June 13, 2017
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The Villas at Cheney Estates Coe & Van Loo Consultants, Inc.
Water Service Impact Study Project No.: 1.01.0288101
#

2.0 WATER SYSTEM DESIGN CRITERIA

The following criteria will be used in developing the water report.

2.1  Design Criteria

This water report is based on criteria from the Town of Paradise Valley and City of Scottsdale’s
Design Standards & Policies Manual, dated January, 2010. The following criteria were used in
developing this plan:

o Demand factors
e Single family residential demand factor = 485.6 gpd/DU
e Maximum day factor = 2 x Average Day Demand
e Peak hour factor = 3.5 x Average Day Demand
o Pressure requirements
e Minimum
= 20 psi at the meter
e Maximum = 120 psi
o Velocity
e Maximum
= 5 fps for maximum day demand
= 7 fps for peak hour demand
» 10 fps for maximum day demand plus fire flow
o Unit friction headloss
e Maximum = 10£t/1,000 ft of distribution lines
o Hazen-Williams Coefficient = 130
o Fire Flows = 1,500 gpm

N:\0110288101\Enviro\Water Service Impact Study.docx 3 June 13, 2017



The Villas at Cheney Estates Coe & Van Loo Consultants, Inc.
Water Service Impact Study Project No.: 1.01.0288101

3.0 EXISTING INFRASTRUCTURE
3.1 Existing Waterlines

There are no existing waterlines within the proposed development. Adjacent existing waterlines
include an existing 6” waterline in Golf Drive. This existing 6” waterline continues north in Golf
Drive to the Camelback Country Club Estates 3 Development and east in Northern Avenue to
68™ Street where it heads north to serve the Camelback Country Club Estates Development.

See Appendix A for a map of the existing Berneil Water Company system.

3.2  Berneil Water System Fire Protection

The Berneil Water Company has entered into an agreement with the City of Scottsdale to
provide emergency water service during times when the Berneil Water System is inoperative or
during fire emergencies. See Appendix B for a copy of the Agreement. The emergency
interconnection is located at 9000 N. Scottsdale Road and consists of a 4-inch water meter, a
PR/PSV control valve, a backflow device and associated 6-inch interconnecting pope. See
Appendix C for a copy of the O + M Instructions for operating this emergency interconnection.

3.3  Water Quality

Appendix G contains a copy of the 2015 Annual Water Quality Report. No violations were
reported.

N:\0110288101\Enviro\Water Service Impact Study.docx 4 June 13, 2017



The Villas at Cheney Estates
Water Service Impact Study

M
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40 PROPOSED INFRASTRUCTURE

4.1 Water Demands

The water demands for The Villas at Cheney Estates may be seen below in Table 1.

Coe & Van Loo Consultants, Inc.

Project No.: 1.01.0288101

Table 1 — The Villas at Cheney Estates Water Demands

Unit
Number ADD MDD PHD
Factor MDF PHF
of DU | o aunity | @PD (gpd) (gpd)
8 485.6 3,884.8 2 7,769.6 3.5 13,596.8

Fire flow demands of 1,500 gpm will be modeled.

4.2  Proposed On-Site Infrastructure

A distribution system of 8” waterlines was designed to provide water to The Villas at Cheney
Estates. This design may be seen in Figure 2. The proposed design includes two connections to
the existing Berneil Water Company System. The first connection will take place approximately
1,700 ft north of Northern Avenue in Gold Drive. This connection includes approximately 580
LF of waterline extension. Second connection will take place at the intersection of Golf Drive
and Northern Avenue. This connection includes approximately 1,440 LF of waterline

connection.

N:\0110288101\Enviro\Water Service Impact Study.docx

June 13, 2017
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The Villas at Cheney Estates Coe & Van Loo Consultants, Inc.
Water Service Impact Study Project No.: 1.01.0288101

M
R ———————————

50 WATER SYSTEM MODELING
5.1  Network Analysis Domestic Demands

The network analysis for the proposed development’s distribution system was completed using
WaterCAD V8i. A model was created and modified as necessary to demonstrate that the
existing and proposed water infrastructure meets the water system design criteria. All networks
were analyzed for average day, maximum day and peak hour demand conditions. The existing
conditions were determined by a fire flow test completed on October 10™, 2016. Results from
this fire flow test may be seen in Appendix D.

The pipes were sized based on pressure requirements for average day, maximum day, and peak
hour as described in Section 2.0.

Input parameters of the water distribution system modeling include:

o Pipe Diameters (inches)

o Elevations of Nodes/Junctions (feet)
o System Water Demands (gpm)

o Hazen-Williams, C=130

Output parameters include but are not limited to:
Velocities (fps)
Pressure (psi)

o)
o

o Head Loss (feet)
o Flow Rates (gpm)

N:\01\028810 1\Enviro\Water Service Impact Study.docx 7 June 13, 2017



The Villas at Cheney Estates Coe & Van Loo Consultants, Inc.
Water Service Impact Study Project No.: 1.01.0288101
#

5.2  Modeling Results Domestic Demands

The detailed results of the WaterCAD analysis for the domestic demands are presented in
Appendix E. Table 2 summarizes the results. We note that the system modeled did not include
the emerging connection to the Scottsdale Water System.

Table 2 — Water Model Results Summary for Domestic Demands

Scenario Flow Pressure (psi) 1‘{}1’::)‘3‘;“ Pipe
(gPm) | Minimum | Node | Maximum | Node (fps) ID

Average Day 2.70 68 J-19 79 J-7 0.03 P-22

Maximum Day 5.40 68 J-19 79 J-7 0.06 P-22

Peak Hour 9.44 68 J-19 79 J-7 0.411 P-22

5.3  Network Analysis Fire Flows

The network analysis was performed as described in subsection 5.1 above with the following

modifications

o The water system was expanded to include the emergency water connection with the City of
Scottsdale located at 9000 N. Scottsdale Road. It was assumed to be delivering water to the
Berneil Water Company system.

o The system conditions were determined by a fire flow test performed on October 10™ 2016
with the emergency interconnection OPEN. See Appendix D for results.

5.4  Modeling Results Fire Flows

The detailed results of the Water CAD analysis for the fire flow scenario are shown in Appendix
E. Table 3 summarizes the results.

Table 3 — Water Model Results Summary for Fire Flow Demands

Pressure (psi Maximum | .
Nodes Flow ®st) Velocity PIle;e
(gpm) | Minimum | Node | Maximum | Node (ps)
J-5 1,500 20 J-5 58 J-26 10.55 P-25
J-6 1,500 21 J-5 58 J-26 10.62 P-25

The nodes identified correspond to the proposed fire hydrant locations within the new
development.

N:\01\0288101\Enviro\Water Service Impact Study.docx 8 June 13, 2017




The Villas at Cheney Estates Coe & Van Loo Consultants, Inc.
Water Service Impact Study Project No.: 1.01.0288101

6.0

SUMMARY

This Water Service Impact Study presents the proposed water system design, and an overview of
existing infrastructure surrounding the project site. The following summarizes CVL’s findings
of the proposed water system to serve The Villas at Cheney Estates.

@]

o

The water system will be owned and operated by Berneil Water Company.

A Water Quality Report for the Berneil Water System may be found in Appendix G of this
report.

Distribution lines for The Villas at Cheney Estates will consist of 8” waterlines. Distribution
mains are sized to accommodate all demand requirements.

Pressures at the property line within the proposed development are approximately 78 psi for
all domestic demand scenarios which exceeds the Town of Paradise Valley’s minimum
requirement of 20 psi.

Fire flows of 1,500 gpm at Node J-5 and Node J-6 result in pressures above 20 psi and meet
Town of Paradise Valley standards.

N:\0110288101\Enviro\Water Service Impact Study.docx 9 June 13, 2017





